
Licensing Sub-Committee

Monday 3 October 2016
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Sunny Lambe

Councillor Eliza Mann

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk    

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 23 September 2016

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.weir@southwark.gov
[...]
 
opening hours requested are outside of Southwark Councils Licensing Policy. At this 
stage Police object to this application and await further detail and clarification as to 
the trading hours. If committee is to grant the licence then Police would like the 
following control measures added and wording amended to avoid ambiguity. 

1/ That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use under 
the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear facial image of 
every person who enters the premises and cover the main areas. 

                     APPENDIX B
25



Working for a safer Southwark 

2/ All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be made 
immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will be at least 
one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of the CCTV and 
able to download the footage upon request. 

3/ That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 and 
training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon request, be 
made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the Council 

4/ Intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise than to 
persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such person as an ancillary 
to their meal or as off sales sold in a sealed container 

. 

5/ Signage on entrance/exit requesting customers to respect neighbours and leave 
quietly. 

6/Persons wishing to smoke should be monitored by staff 

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

Yours Sincerely 

Pc Mark Lynch 246MD  

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

Tel:   0207 232 6756 

26



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit Date 7 September 2016 

Copies 

From Jayne Tear Telephone 020 7525 0396 

[...]
asures and Police welcome this 
response, however further conditions and different wording of some conditions 
offered are important as to negate any ambiguity and to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

1. A CCTV system is installed at the premises and be maintained in good
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear
facial image of every person who enters the premises and cover the main
areas used for the consumption and sale of alcohol.

2. All CCTV footage be kept for a period of 31 days and shall on request be
made immediately available to officers of the police and the council. There will
be at least one person on duty at all times that is familiar with the operation of
the CCTV and able to download the footage upon request.

APPENDIX B
60



Working for a safer Southwark 

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 
and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon 
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the 
Council 

 

4. Entrance to Private events must be either by guest list or ticket only. No ticket 
sales or entrance fee shall be charged on the door. 

 

5. That a minimum of One SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when 
the premises are in operation and the terminal hour when a private hire is in 
operation. They will be employed at all times until the end of business and all 
patrons have vacated the premises they will be engaged to monitor admission 
and re-admissions to the premises, security, protection, screening and dealing 
with conflict. 

. 

The Following is submitted for your consideration, Police would welcome the 
opportunity to conciliate should the need arise. 

 

Yours Sincerely 

Pc Graham White 288MD  

Southwark Police Licensing Unit 

Tel:   0207 232 6756 

 
 
 
 
 
 

61



MEMO:  Licensing Unit 

To Licensing Unit 
[...]
resentation, that customers were drinking from bottles, and 
therefore bottles were available within the premises for use as casual weapons. 

The police evidence shows that the injured party had purchased a bottle of whisky to share among 5 
people.  This arrangement permits free pouring of spirits by the purchaser, and may lead to 
individuals becoming heavily intoxicated. 

There is a further issue that SIA door staff were uncooperative with police in the investigation of the 
assault. 

I would ask the sub committee to add conditions; 

1. The company engaged to provide door supervisors (the ‘service provider’) shall be subject to
independent third party auditing to confirm that it complies with BS 7960:2005 Code of Practice in 
Door Supervision, including incident record keeping, and cooperation with police and other authorised 
officers.  An instruction to SIA staff to cooperate with investigation of any incident by an authorised 
officer must be explicit in the assignment instructions for these premises from the service provider to 
the SIA door supervisors.  

2. Spirits must not be sold by the bottle, only in single or double measures.

3. After 11 p.m. only polycarbonate or toughened glass drinking vessels shall be available to patrons,
and all bottled drinks sold must be decanted into a drinking container before service to the customer, 
with the exception of bottles of wine served to persons seated in the upstairs restaurant, and who are 
taking or have ordered a table meal.   

APPENDIX C
116



I would ask that this last condition is imposed even if licensed hours are cut back, so that in the event 
a standard TEN is served to extend licensed hours, the conditions on the premises licence can be 
attached to the TEN. 

I would also ask the committee to draw to the licence holder’s attention that conditions from the 
premises licence can only be attached to a standard TEN, and not to a Late TEN, and that they 
should expect that if they serve a late TEN 
[...]
ropolitan Police Service for an expedited
summary review of the premises.

The licensing sub-committee have considered the application made by the Metropolitan Police
Service and supplementary evidence from the police presented at this hearing.  The police advised
that on 7 September 2016 they applied to the licensing authority for a summary review in respect of
these premises.  A senior member of the police force, for the area, certified that in his opinion, the
premises were associated with serious crime and/or serious disorder.

The summary review application resulted due to an incident that took place on 4 September 2016
at 02:45.  It was alleged that a serious assault occurred at the premises which resulted in the victim
receiving injuries consistent with grievous bodily harm.  On arrival, the police noted that most of the
patrons attending the premises were drunk.  They arrested two suspects and when the police
attempted to liaise with the SIA staff they were un-cooperative and refused to provide formal
witness statements to the police and were reluctant to provide their details or aid in the police’s
enquiries.  Furthermore, CCTV cameras at the premises were obstructed and of no evidential use.
The police also advised that there had been previous breaches of the licence on 10 July and 7
August 2016.  On 10 July 2016, a Section 19 Closure Notice was served.

The licensing sub-committee have also considered oral evidence from the licensee’s nephew,
acting as her representative in her absence.

Concerning the incident on 4 September 2016, he advised that he couldn’t comment as he had not
been present at the premises but believed that his aunt was.

He informed the sub-committee that his aunt’s first language was not English but Italian.  He
advised that she had very limited understanding of the premises licence and its conditions.  On
questioning, it was unclear whether other employees at the premises had personal licences.  If
patrons asked if they could stay b

Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 3 
October 2016 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Adele Morris
Councillor Sunny Lambe

OTHERS 
PRESENT:

Edward Parks, The Coffee House, director
Letteberhan Tafla, The Red Sea, owner
Cicoria Maria Gloria, The Red Sea, witness
Danta Tesfaldeitekie, The Red Sea, witness

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Rebecca Millardship, legal officer
Dorcas Mills, licensing as a responsible authority officer
Natashs O’Donoghue, licensing officer
Paul Newman, environmental protection officer
Bill Masini, trading standards officer

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: TIBITS, 124 SOUTHWARK STREET,  LONDON SE1 0SW 

The licensing officer advised that this item had been conciliated.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: THE COFFEE HOUSE, 63 UNION  STREET,  LONDON SE1 
1SG 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The applicant was given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.07pm

The meeting resumed at 11.31am and the chair advised the applicant of the decision.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Henry Ayers for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Coffee House, 63 Union  
Street,  London SE1 1SG is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

Sale and supply of alcohol (on 
and off the premises)

Monday to Sunday from 11:00 to 23:00

Opening hours Monday to Sunday from 07:00 to 23:30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That no persons will use the terrace after 22.00 each day.  

2. That a maximum of five patrons will be permitted to smoke outside the premises at 
any one time and will not be permitted to take any alcoholic beverage purchased 
within the premises out with them.  

3. That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that staff 
selling alcohol request that any customer who looks under 25 years old, and who is 
attempting to purchase alcohol, provides valid photographic identification proving that 
the customer is at least 18 years old. Valid photographic identification is composed of 
a driving licence, passport, UK armed services ID card and any Proof of Age 
Standards Scheme (PASS) accredited card such as the Proof of Age London (PAL) 



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

card.

4. That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of sales 
of alcohol to underage persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in operation at the 
premises. A record of such training shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all 
times and be made immediately available for inspection at the premises to council or 
police officers on request. The training record shall include the trainee’s name (in 
block capitals), the trainer’s name (in block capitals), the signature of the trainee, the 
signature of the trainer, the date(s) of training and a declaration that the training has 
been received.  

5. That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily be 
seen and read by customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy is in 
operation at the premises, that customers may be asked to provide proof of age and 
stating what the acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage shall be 
displayed at all entrances, points of sale and in all areas where alcohol is displayed 
for sale. The signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all times. 

6. That a register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to 
demonstrate effective operation of the challenge 25 policy. The register shall be 
clearly and legibly marked on the front cover as a register of refused sales, with the 
address of the premises and with the name and address of the licence holder. The 
register shall be kept and be accessible at the premises at all times. On a monthly 
basis, the designated premises supervisor (DPS) shall check the register to ensure it 
is being properly completed. The DPS shall sign and date the register to that effect 
and where appropriate take corrective action in a timely manner if the register is not 
being completed correctly. The register shall be made immediately available for 
inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request.

7. That the premises will adopt the borough’s ‘Women’s Safety Charter’.

8. That at least a single member of ‘The Coffee House’ fully trained staff will be present 
and working during any event taking place at the premises.  

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who was represented by a director 
of the company owning the premises and was able to explain to the sub-committee that 
the premises had operated as a specialist coffee shop for the last two years without 
incident.  He described that the purpose of the application was to be able to offer fine 
wines to be served with cheese and charcuterie boards, to cater to an evening clientele; 
but also allow them to sell liqueur coffee. He also explained that the venue would host 
events at the premises, but that these events would be run by the staff employed at the 
premises.  

The representative set out that he acknowledged that the premises was within a 
cumulative impact area and that therefore there was a presumption that the application 
would not be granted.  He did however draw the sub-committee’s attention to the fact that 
the applicant had engaged with each of the responsible authorities and had agreed to 
each of the proposed conditions put forward by the authorities.  The representative was 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

also able to agree all further conditions suggested by the sub-committee and 
demonstrated a willingness to ensure that the licensing objectives were adhered to.  In 
discussing the original application, the representative was able to confirm that the 
premises no longer maintained their application for non-standard hours.  

The representative acknowledged the representation put forward by a local resident and 
explained that he would be willing to accept conditions that would limit the use of the 
terrace, thus restricting the noise nuisance that may occur.  The representative also 
reassured the sub-committee that the premises did not seek to become a cocktail bar.

The licensing sub-committee acknowledged that the conditions proposed by the 
Metropolitan Police Service representative had been conciliated and that their 
representations had been withdrawn

The licensing sub-committee acknowledged that the conditions proposed by the licensing 
responsible authority officer had been conciliated and that their representations had been 
withdrawn.

The licensing sub-committee acknowledged that the conditions proposed by the public 
health authority officer representative had been conciliated and that their representations 
had been withdrawn.  

The licensing sub-committee acknowledged the observations made by the planning 
officer.

The licensing sub-committee considered the observations and concerns raised, in writing, 
by the local resident, objecting to the application.  The resident was not in attendance.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were satisfied that representative had been able to demonstrate that the premises 
were willing, not only to engage with the authorities, but allay the concerns of the sub-
committee, such as to satisfy them that there should be an exception to the presumption in 
this case.  They noted that there should be special care given to the selling of coffees 
containing liqueurs and that staff should be specifically trained in enforcing the ‘challenge 
25’ policy.  

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 
b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 



5

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

7. LICENSING ACT 2003: RED SEA, 85 CAMBERWELL ROAD LONDON SE5 0EZ 

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The Metropolitan Police Service representative, the applicant for the review, addressed 
the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the police representative.

The licensing officer representing the council as a responsible authority addressed the 
sub-committee.  Members had questions for the licensing officer.

The environmental protection officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the environmental protection officer..

The trading standards officer addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the trading standards officer.

The premises licence holder and their witnesses addressed the sub-committee.  Members 
had questions for the premises licence holder and their witnesses.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 1.46pm. 

The meeting resumed at 3.16pm and Councillor Adele Morris read out the decision of the 
sub-committee.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 53A of the Licensing Act 2003 by the chief of police for the metropolitan police 
area for a review of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises known as Red 
Sea, 85 Camberwell Road, London SE5 0EZ and also having had regard to all other 
relevant representations has decided it necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to:

a) Suspend the licence for a period of six weeks  

b) Modify the conditions of the licence by removing the following conditions:

 Conditions 332, 345, 4AA, 4AB, 4AC, 4AI 288, 289, 290, 332 and 340.



6

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

c) Modify the conditions of the licence by adding the following conditions:

1. That a CCTV system be installed at the premises and be maintained in good 
working order and be continually recording at all times the premises are in use 
under the licence. The CCTV System must be capable of capturing a clear 
facial image of every person who enters the premises. It should cover all areas 
within the premises including upstairs and the outside area to the front in all 
lighting conditions.

2. That a member of staff should be on duty at all times the premises is open that 
is trained in the use of the CCTV and able to view and download images to a 
removable device on request of Police or council officer.

3. That all staff are trained in their responsibilities under the licensing act 2003 
and training records to be kept and updated every 6 months and shall, upon 
request, be made immediately available to Officers of the Police and the 
Council.

4. That intoxicating liquor shall not be sold or supplied on the premises otherwise 
than to persons taking table meals there and for consumption by such person 
as an ancillary to his meal.

5. That two SIA registered door supervisors will be engaged when the premises 
are in operation on Saturday and will be employed at all times after 22:00 until 
the end of business and all patrons have vacated the premises. They will be 
engaged to monitor admission and re-admissions to the premises, security, 
protection, screening, dealing with conflict and ensure that conditions related to 
the use of the outside area are adhered to and that the dispersal policy for the 
premises is implemented

6. That all SIA shall sign in to a register which shall include their Name, badge 
number and telephone number and should include a declaration of expectation 
from the management in dealing with crime, drunkenness, assisting police and 
refusing entry to intoxicated people. 

7. That the company engaged to provide door supervisors (the ‘service provider’) 
shall be subject to independent third party auditing to confirm that it complies 
with BS 7960:2005 Code of Practice in Door Supervision, including incident 
record keeping, and cooperation with police and other authorised officers.  An 
instruction to SIA staff to cooperate with investigation of any incident by an 
authorised officer must be explicit in the assignment instructions for these 
premises from the service provider to the SIA door supervisors.

8. That no spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the 
bottle or half bottle.

9. That all spirits (alcohol containing more than 20% ABV) shall be sold by the 
measure of 25ml or 35ml at a maximum of two measures per container/glass

10. That after 23:00 only polycarbonate or toughened glass drinking vessels shall 
be available to patrons, and all bottled drinks sold must be decanted into a 
drinking container before service to the customer, with the exception of bottles 
of wine served to persons seated in the restaurant, and who are taking or have 



7

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

ordered a table meal.

11. That a challenge 25 scheme shall be maintained at the premises requiring that 
staff selling alcohol request that any customer who looks under 25 years old, 
and who is attempting to purchase alcohol, provides valid photographic 
identification proving that the customer is at least 18 years old. Valid 
photographic identification is composed of a driving licence, passport, UK 
armed services ID card and any Proof of Age Standards Scheme (PASS) 
accredited card such as the Proof of Age London (PAL) card.

12. That all staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in the prevention of 
sales of alcohol to underage persons, and the challenge 25 scheme in 
operation at the premises. A record of such training shall be kept / be 
accessible at the premises at all times and be made immediately available for 
inspection at the premises to council or police officers on request. The training 
record shall include the trainee’s name (in block capitals), the trainer’s name 
(in block capitals), the signature of the trainee, the signature of the trainer, the 
date(s) of training and a declaration that the training has been received.  

13. That clearly legible signs shall be prominently displayed where they can easily 
be seen and read by customers stating to the effect that a challenge 25 policy 
is in operation at the premises, that customers may be asked to provide proof 
of age and stating what the acceptable forms of proof of age are. Such signage 
shall be displayed at all entrances, points of sale and in all areas where alcohol 
is displayed for sale. The signage shall be kept free from obstructions at all 
times. 

14. That a register of refused sales of alcohol shall be maintained in order to 
demonstrate effective operation of the challenge 25 policy. The register shall 
be clearly and legibly marked on the front cover as a register of refused sales, 
with the address of the premises and with the name and address of the licence 
holder. The register shall be kept / be accessible at the premises at all times. 
On a monthly basis, the Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) shall check 
the register to ensure it is being properly completed. The DPS shall sign and 
date the register to that effect and where appropriate take corrective action in a 
timely manner if the register is not being completed correctly. The register shall 
be made immediately available for inspection at the premises to council or 
police officers on request.

15. That no minors, under the age of 18 are allowed on the premise after 23:00 
hours. 

16. That all minors under the age of 16 years of age are to be accompanied by a 
responsible adult at all times.

17. That at least the designated premises supervisor plus one other personal 
licence holder shall be on the premises at all times that licensable activities are 
taking place.

18. That the designated premises supervisor and all staff are trained by a 
recognised accredited organisation in their responsibilities under the Licensing 
Act 2003. All training records shall be kept and updated every six months and 
shall be on request made immediately available to the officers of the police and 
the council.



8

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

d) That the times for licensable activities shall be modified as follows:  Sunday to 
Thursday from 12.00 to 23.00, Friday from 12.00 to 00.00 and Saturday from 12.00 
to 02.00 (to close 30 minutes later with all customers to have left the premises).

e) That all regulated entertainment shall be removed from the licence.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee have considered the application made by the Metropolitan 
Police Service and supplementary evidence from the police presented at this hearing.  The 
police advised that on 7 September 2016 they applied to the licensing authority for a 
summary review in respect of these premises.  A senior member of the police force, for the 
area, certified that in his opinion, the premises were associated with serious crime and/or 
serious disorder.  

The summary review application resulted due to an incident that took place on 4 
September 2016 at 02.45.  It was alleged that a serious assault occurred at the premises 
which resulted in the victim receiving injuries consistent with grievous bodily harm.  On 
arrival, the police noted that most of the patrons attending the premises were drunk.  They 
arrested two suspects and when the police attempted to liaise with the SIA staff they were 
un-cooperative and refused to provide formal witness statements to the police and were 
reluctant to provide their details or aid in the police’s enquiries.  Furthermore, CCTV 
cameras at the premises were obstructed and of no evidential use.  The police also 
advised that there had been previous breaches of the licence on 10 July and 7 August 
2016.  On 10 July 2016, a Section 19 Closure Notice was served.  

The licensing sub-committee heard from licensing as a responsible authority who advised 
that they supported the police application but were happy to accept the conditions and 
modifications of the licence agreed between the responsible authorities and the licensee.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the environmental protection officer who 
supported the review and advised the incident that led to the assault causing wounding, 
escalated from an incident of harassment of a woman by a male.  The officer added that 
incidents of harassment carry with them the risk that such incidents may be flashpoints for 
escalation into violent conduct.  The officer also referred to the unproven counter-
allegation of an assault with a glass bottle.  This suggests that the premises was providing 
alcohol in bottles which could be used as casual weapons.  The premises also allowed 
bottles of spirits being available for sale by patrons, thus allowing the free pouring of spirits 
by the purchaser, which would inevitably lead to individuals becoming heavily intoxicated.  
The environmental protection officer recommended that conditions be added to the 
licence.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the representative from trading standards 
supporting the review who advised that they had recently objected to the application to 
vary the licence (to extend hours) under the protection of children from harm licensing 
objective. The current licence permits children to be on the premise at any opening times 
but they have to be accompanied by an adult after 23.00 (condition 332). In addition, 
condition 345 allows 16 and 17 year olds to drink beer, wine or cider with a table meal 
provided the adult purchases the drink and accompanies them at the table. 



9

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

The trading standards officer also expressed concern that the premise had received a 
section 19 notice on 10 July 2016 due to serious breaches of the licence, which were also 
witnessed on 7 August.  Despite advice and guidance being given, the incident of 4 
September 2016 still occurred.   Trading standards are of the opinion that if the conditions 
on the licence had been complied with, the serious assault may not have occurred. 
Trading standards were of the view that the licence should be revoked.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the premises licence holder and her 
representative who informed the sub-committee that the premises was a restaurant and on 
Saturday nights there was a “night club” in the basement of the premises where events 
take place for weddings, christenings etc.  They advised that they cooperated with all of 
the authorities and agreed with the proposed licence conditions set out in a document 
submitted by the police (further evidence of the police, points 1 to 7).  The premises 
licence holder advised that they planned to change the operation of the premises to a 
pizzeria.  She also proposed having two friends apply for personal licences to assist her in 
the running of the premises.  

Concerning the events of 4 September 2016, the premises licence holder advised that she 
had been at the premises and called the police when the incident occurred. The premises 
licence holder recognised that the incident happened as a result of the harassment of a 
female patron and assured the sub-committee that the premises are signed up to the 
Southwark Women’s Safety Charter.

The sub-committee considered all the written and oral evidence before it and concluded 
that the six weeks suspension of the premises licence would allow the premises adequate 
time to change the operation of the premises and make the necessary arrangements for 
the two proposed personal licence holders to complete their training and to apply for the 
licenses.  The licence has been modified with the agreement of the premises licence 
holder and will ensure that the four licensing objectives are robustly promoted.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and felt that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate in order to address the licensing objectives.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application.  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either:

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The interim steps will remain in place until either:



10

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 3 October 2016

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

Meeting ended at 3.37 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


